DISCLOSURE OF THE IMPACT OF PREVIOUS YEAR CORRECTION

Hart District Council  - 23 - Statement of Accounts 2017/2018

The council discovered and corrected an error in the way in which Bramshot Farm funding agreement between the council and Hampshire County

Council has been processed in the preceding financial year 2016/17. The agreement previously accounted as grant has been subsequently

reclassified as loan arrangement.

The following is an extract from the disclosures in the financial statements setting out the nature of the error and the amount of correction

required.

The council found that funding for Bramshot Farm for £5,290,000 has been posted as grant income in previous year. This meant that Taxation and

non-specific grant income and expenditure was overstated in CIES by £5,290,000. In order to correct this error, the council has restated the prior

year information for 2016/17.

The following are the relevant extracted lines from the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

   2016/17   2016/17   2016/17

Originally Stated   Restated

Amount of

Restatement

   Note Net Expenditure   Net Expenditure

   £000   £000   £000

  Taxation and non-specific grant income and Expenditure 3.06 (21,967)   (16,677)   5,290
  (Surplus) or Deficit on provision of services   (8,890)   (3,601)   5,290

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure   (6,873)   (1,584)   5,290

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom requires that an authority present a Balance Sheet at the

beginning of the preceding period when an authority makes a retrospective restatement. However, in this case the prior period error did not

impact on the opening Balance Sheet for 2016-17.

Short-term and long-term borrowing balances were understated for Bramshot Farm soft loan for £5,290,000. Capital grants unapplied and capital

adjustment account have been adjusted to reflect the Bramshot Farm soft loan £5,290,000 and reversal of associated capital financing £3,200,000.

DISCLOSURE OF THE IMPACT OF PREVIOUS YEAR CORRECTION

Hart District Council  - 24 - Statement of Accounts 2017/2018

The following table demonstrates the effects on the following line items in the Balance Sheet for the financial year 2016/17.

   31-Mar-17   31-Mar-17   31-Mar-17

 As Originally

Stated   As Restated   Restatement

   Note £000   £000   £000

  Short-term Borrowing 5.04 (308)   (558)   (250)

  Current Liabilities   (8,450)   (8,700)   (250)

  Long-term Borrowing 5.04 (9,541)   (14,581)   (5,040)

  Long-term Liabilities   (35,553)   (40,593)   (5,040)

  Net Assets   26,708   21,418   (5,290)

  Capital Grants Unapplied   7,133   5,043   (2,090)

   21,262   19,171   (2,090)

  Capital Adjustment Account 5.11.3 26,436   23,236   (3,200)

   5,446   2,245   (3,200)

  Total Reserves   26,708   21,418   (5,290)

DISCLOSURE OF THE IMPACT OF PREVIOUS YEAR CORRECTION

Hart District Council  - 25 - Statement of Accounts 2017/2018

Further explanation of changes made on reserves has been presented on restatement for Movement in Reserves Statement in the table to follow.

  2016/17

General

Fund

Balance

Capital

Receipts

Reserve

Capital

Grants

Unapplied

Account

Total

Usable

Reserves

Unusable

Reserves

Total

Council

Reserves

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

  Balance at 31 March 2017 As Previously Stated 13,777 352 7,133 21,262 5,446 26,708

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure- Amount of

Restatement
(5,290) 0 0 (5,290) 0 (5,290)

Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis

under regulation (Note 4.01)-  Amount of Restatement
5,290 0 (2,090) 3,200 (3,200) 0

Increase or (decrease) in year- Amount of

Restatement
0 0 (2,090) (2,090) (3,200) (5,290)

  Balance at 31 March 2017 As Restated 13,776 352 5,043 19,171 2,246 21,417

The Cash flow restatement for 2016-17 shows an impact of previous year correction as movement between following lines.

   2016/17   2016/17   2016/17

As Originally

Stated   Restated

Amount of

Restatement

   Note £000   £000   £000

  Net surplus or (deficit) on the provision of services   8,891   3,600   (5,290)

Adjustments for items included in the net surplus or deficit on the

provision of services that are investing and financing activities
(9,385)

(4,094)

5,290

  Investing Activities 6.02 (12,009)   (17,299)   (5,290)

  Financing Activities 6.03 10,784   16,074   5,290

3.0  NOTES TO THE COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

Hart District Council  - 26 - Statement of Accounts 2017/2018

3.01 EXPENDITURE AND FUNDING ANALYSIS

The Expenditure and Funding Analysis shows how annual expenditure is used and funded from resources (government grants, rents, council tax

and business rates) by local authorities in comparison with those resources consumed or earned by authorities in accordance with generally

accepted accounting practices. It also shows how this expenditure is allocated for decision making purposes between the council’s services.

Income and expenditure accounted for under generally accepted accounting practices is presented more fully in the Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure Statement.

2016/17-

Restated
   2017/18

Net Expenditure

chargeable to

the General

Fund

Adjustments

between the

Funding and

Accounting Basis

Net Expenditure

in the

Comprehensive

Income and

Expenditure

Statement

Net

Expenditure

chargeable to

the General

Fund

Adjustments

between the

Funding and

Accounting

Basis

Net

Expenditure in

the

Comprehensive

Income and

Expenditure

Statement

   £000 £000 £000   £000 £000 £000

  Community Services 1,547 66 1,481

1,044 260 784

  Corporate Services 3,762 (1,164) 4,926

2,278 (4,759) 7,038

  Regulatory Services 1,766 49 1,717

1,640 (31) 1,672

  Technical and Env. Maintenance 1,105 (583) 1,688

1,424 203 1,221

  Cost of Services 8,180 (1,631) 9,812

6,387 (4,328) 10,714

  Other income and expenditure (10,299) 3,113 (13,413)

(9,343) 4,964 (14,307)

  (Surplus) or Deficit (2,119) 1,482 (3,601)

(2,956) 636 (3,592)

  Opening General Fund Balance (11,657)

(13,777)

Plus Surplus on General Fund

in year
(2,119)

(2,956)

Closing General Fund

Balance
(13,777)

(16,733)

3.0  NOTES TO THE COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

Hart District Council  - 27 - Statement of Accounts 2017/2018

3.02 NOTE TO THE EXPENDITURE AND FUNDING ANALYSIS

2017/18 Adjustments between Funding and Accounting Basis

Adjustments from General Fund to

arrive at the Comprehensive

Income and Expenditure Statement

amounts

Adjustments for Capital Purposes

Net Change

for the

Pensions

Adjustments

Other

Differences

Total

Adjustments

   £000 £000 £000 £000

  Community Services 278 (15) (2) 260

  Corporate Services (4,707) (43) (10) (4,759)

  Regulatory Services (2) (27) (2) (31)

  Technical and Env. Maintenance (87) (15) 304 203

  Net Cost of Services (4,517) (100) 290 (4,328)

Other income and expenditure from the

Expenditure and Funding Analysis
4,640 (472) 797 4,964

Difference between General Fund

surplus or deficit and

Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure Statement Surplus or

Deficit on the Provision of Services

122 (573) 1,087 636

3.0  NOTES TO THE COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

Hart District Council  - 28 - Statement of Accounts 2017/2018

2016/17 Adjustments between Funding and Accounting Basis

Adjustments from General Fund to arrive at the Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure Statement amounts

Adjustments

for Capital

Purposes

Net Change

for the

Pensions

Adjustments

Other

Differences

Total

Adjustments

   £000 £000 £000 £000

  Community Services 40 23 2 66

  Corporate Services (1,232) 221 4 (1,006)

  Regulatory Services (2) 53 (2) 49

  Technical and Env. Maintenance (634) 49 1 (583)

  Net Cost of Services (1,827) 347 6 (1,474)

  Other income and expenditure from the Expenditure and Funding Analysis 3,932 (780) (196) 2,956

Difference between General Fund surplus or deficit and Comprehensive

Income and Expenditure Statement Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of

Services

2,105 (433) (190) 1,482

3.0  NOTES TO THE COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

Hart District Council  - 29 - Statement of Accounts 2017/2018

Adjustments for Capital Purposes

 For Services this column adds in depreciation, impairment and revaluations gains and losses.

 Other operating expenditure – adjusts for capital disposals with a transfer of income on disposal of assets and the amounts written off

for those assets.

 Financing and investment income and expenditure – the statutory charges for capital financing i.e. Minimum Revenue Provision and